A survey research approach together with a comparative

analysis of existing and future mandatory continuing legal educa-

tion plans and proposals, as well as those mandatory continuing

education plans operative in other professional and non-profes-

sional fields was selected as the study vehicle.

Eight hundred and ninety-six members (896) of the Ohio

Bar Association, statistically selected out of a total membership

of 13,000 attorneys, were mailed the survey instrument. The

survey instrument consisted of thirty-one Likert scale, forced

multiple choice, open-ended and ranking questions.146 Completed

[...]

for each, their response would be just the opposite (pages 66 and

67).

149Leslie G. Whitmer, Director-Editor, Kentucky Bar Asso-

ciation, "1977 Economic and Opinion Survey," Kentucky Bench and Bar,

Vol. 4 (October, 1977), pp. ii-xx.

150Ibid., p. iv. (Five thousand and thirty-six (5,036)

surveys were mailed to in-state lawyers; 1,895 or 37.5% were re-

turned; 9 surveys were eliminated because of their arrival after the

deadline.)

151Ibid., p. xv.

TABLE 30. --Attitudes toward continuing legal education by cities

in which these attorneys practiced.

[...]

esting to note that those who most strongly support relicensure

had the lowest opinion of the American Medical Association.“253

"During January and February, 1972, a questionnaire was

mailed to the 2,800 Kentucky Medical Association doctors actually

involved in patient care. Three hundred and five (305) of these

were selected for interview on a stratified random basis as a care-

fully designed representative sample of the total membership in

terms of practice locations and specialties, age, sex, and number

of years in practice."254

" . . . Questionnaires were mailed to them as to all

Kentucky physicians but with a special request to complete the

document and hold it awaiting a telephone call from a trained

interviewer.“255

"Two hundred and sixty-two (262) of the sample (305)

responded."256

The survey was concerned was concerned with several aspects

of the practices, desires, needs, and attitudes toward continuing

education, its financing, and its essentiality to continuing quali-

fications as a physician.257

[...]

For those professionals interested in elective

continuing professional education, what type of

involvement would they prefer?

9. For those professionals interested in mandatory

continuing professional education, what type 0

involvement would they prefer?

The Population

Two hundred and eighty-one (281) full time faculty members

in the four professional schools* being investigated were given

questionnaires. The following sections will describe the faculty

members selected for this study:

The School of Dentistry.--The D.M.D. degree was set as the

[...]

as the minimum requirement of faculty members selected from this

school. Twenty-two (22) faculty members met this requirement

(total full time faculty members--30).

The School of Medicine.--The M.D. degree was set as the

minimum educational requirement for faculty members selected from

this school. One hundred and fifty-seven (157) members met this

requirement (total full time faculty members--254 M.D.'s and

Ph.D.'s).

The Speed Scientific School.--The Masters of Engineering

(M.Eng.) was set as the minimum requirement for the faculty mem-

bers selected from this school. Forty-six (46) faculty members